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Fiscal Affairs 

Financial Report  

As of February 28, 2026 

The enclosed Financial Statements and supplemental schedules provide relevant information 

Year to Date through February 28, 2026 and include the financial statements as of February 28, 

2026.  These statements include the Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Activities, 

Statement of Change in Net Assets, and Investment Portfolio.   

 

• The following table summarizes the February 28, 2026 total year to date Increase in Net 

Assets based on GVR’s 2026 Financial Statements:  

 

 

GVR 2026

Month

 Operating 

Increase Net 

Assets 

 Unrealized 

Gains on 

Investments 

 Total 

Increase in 

Net Assets 

Homes 

Sold

 Income 

Variance 

Favorable 

(Unfavorable) 

 Expense 

Variance 

Favorable 

(Unfavorable) 

Jan-26 $114,385 $161,218 $275,603 55 ($39,746) $48,390

Feb-26 $227,078 $115,864 $342,942 68 $84,933 $83,519

Mar-26 $0

Apr-26 $0

May-26 $0

Jun-26 $0

Jul-26 $0

Aug-26 $0

Sep-26 $0

Oct-26 $0

Nov-26 $0

Dec-26 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0

Total 

YTD 

'26 $341,463 $277,082 $618,545 123 $45,187 $131,909

Budget Variance

A 



Mar 2026 

 

• While the preceding table illustrates the performance for the year 2026 according to the 

Financial Statements, it does not include any reduction for the necessary funding from 

Operations for Reserve Funds that are included in GVR’s 2026 budget. 

• There were 68 Home Resales during the month of February.  This number of sales is 12 

(21%) more than budgeted for February and 7 (11%) more than February of the prior 

year.   Year to date, GVR has 1 home sale more than budgeted (1%).  GVR offsets 

home sales with an allowance for Membership Change Fee Refunds for Members who 

transition from a primary residence.  The Property Report is on page 4 and the current 

allowance is $141,000 (page 2).  The following graph illustrates the actual compared to 

the monthly budgeted number of home sales with actual sales updated through 

February, 2026.   

 

 

• The number of home sales through the first 10 days weeks of March, 2026 is 41 and 

GVR anticipates another 38 home sales to finalize in March 2026.  This total projected 

79 homes for March 2026 is 17 less than budgeted and will result in GVR being 16 

(7.8%) homes under budget through March 2026.     

• GVR has added 5 new Member Households year to date 2026 (page 4).  The budgeted 

number of new households for 2026 is 20. 
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Mar 2026 

 

• The February 2026 Statement of Financial Position (page 2) reports the Total Net Assets 

to be $36,232,855 which is a $618,545 increase for the year (page 2 and 3) and includes 

$277,082 of Unrealized Gains on Investments for February 2026 year to date.   

• The February 28 Operational cash on hand is 614,317 (page 2).  When combined with 

Operational Cash Investments in both JP Morgan accounts, total Operational Cash 

equals $6,313,900 which is a $57,876 increase during the month of February.  The cash 

projections for 2026 are on pages 6 and 7.  

• The Net Fixed Assets are $23,253,463 as of February 28, 2026 (page 2).  Total net 

Capital Purchases for the year to date are $124,788.   

• Total Current Liabilities are $7,093,767 (page 2).  This includes 10 months of deferred 

revenue for 2026 dues.   

• Designated Net Assets equal $12,833,813 which reflects a net increase of $32,965 for 

the month of February, 2026.  The year-to-date net unrealized gains on investments are 

$277,082 and are included in these balances.     

• The Statement of Activities (page 3) indicates that Total Year to Date Revenue is 

$2,277,002 which is 2% over budget and 3% more than the prior year.   

o Guest cards and Tenant cards Revenue budgets are seasonally weighted toward 

January and February of each year to where 41% of the revenue occurs in these 

two months. 

o Guest card revenue is under budget for Jan-Feb 2026 by $8,673 (16%).  If this 

holds true for 2026, the total Guest Card Revenue for 2026 budgeted at 

$116,295 may possibly be under budget by $18,607 ($116,295 x 16%) at year 

end. 

o Tenant Card Revenue for Jan-Feb 2026 is under budget by $6,254 (10%).  If this 

holds true for 2026, the total Tenant Card Revenue for 2026 budgeted at 

$168,515 may possibly be under budget by $16,852 ($168,515 x 10%) at year 

end. 

o The Combined potential shortfall of Tenant and Guest cards for 2026 may be 

$35,456 ($18,607 + $16,852) or 12% ($35,456 / $284,810). 

o Please be aware that, in January, 2026, the Board made the following revisions 

to the guest pass policy: 

 Reduce the daily guest cards from $10 to $5 

 Reduce the weekly guest pass from $30 to $15 

 Allow four guests on the $85 annual card  
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• The total expenses for the year are $1,935,539 which is $131,909 (6.4%) under budget 

and 1% MORE than the prior year (page 3).  The following is a high-level summary of 

the amounts and percentage variance to budget for the year-to-date February 28, 2026: 

 

 

 

• The Capital Improvements Projects Master List is included on page 5. 

• A preliminary calculation of the GVR Surplus is included on page 8.  The final surplus 

calculation will be provided after the 2025 Audit is finalized. 

• An informational memorandum regarding the MAP Fund is included on page 9. 

• An informational report regarding the 2025 90 day cash balance is included on page 10. 

• The Year End FAC Report is included on pages 11 – 12. 

 

 

 

 

 

Expense 

Category

Total 

Expenses

Variance 

Pos. (Neg.) % Summary

Facilities & 

Equipment 545,013      40,546       7%

Facility Maintenance is $23K (33%) 

under budget.  Utilities are $29K 

(14%) over budget 

Program 

Expenses 214,391      (4,459)        -2%

Recreation Expenses are $4K 

(2%)over budget.  Corresponding 

Recreational Income is $54K (21%) 

better than budgeted.

Communi-

cations 41,776        (3,347)        -9%

Printing costs are $3K (18%) over 

budget.

Operational 

Expenses 56,307        48,818       46%

Operating Supplies are $41K (44%) 

under budget,

Corporate 

Expenses 124,408      13,516       10.0%

IT Software expenses are $19K 

(79%) under budget and Professional 

fees are $8K (24%) over budget.

Personnel & 

Benefits 953,644      36,836       4%

Wages are $37K (5%) under budget.  

Benefits are $2K (1%) over budget.

TOTAL 

EXPENSES 1,935,539   131,910     6.4%  under budget

EXPENSES YTD FEBRUARY 2026
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Green Valley Recreation, Inc. 

Board of Directors Meeting Session 

Use of Surplus 

Prepared By: David Webster, CFO                                    Meeting Date: March 18, 2026 
                          

Presented By: David Webster, CFO  Consent Agenda: No 
 

Originating Committee / Department: 
Finance Department/Fiscal Affairs Committee (FAC) 

Action Requested: 
Provide direction on the use of the 2025 Budget surplus.  
 

Strategic Plan:  
Goal 4: Cultivate and maintain a sound financial base that generates good value for our 

members. 
 

Background Justification: 
The Surplus Policy is stated in Section 3 – Reserve Policy Part 5.3.2 Part C. entitled Calculation 

of Operating Surplus or Deficit.  The 2025 Financial statements are currently in the process 

of being audited and a final calculation of the 2025 Surplus is not available.  However, GVR 

staff have prepared a preliminary surplus calculation for the fiscal year ending December 31, 

2025, and don’t anticipate significant audit changes to this calculation. 
 

The intent of the surplus calculation is to determine if there is a surplus of operating revenue 

over operating expenses each year that can be transferred to a reserve fund.  The preliminary 

calculation of the 2025 Surplus prepared by staff identifies a $144,899 Operating Surplus for 

2025.  Additionally, GVR has an Operating Cash Policy guideline that recommends a minimum 

cash balance, at the lowest point during the year, of 90 days of the annual expenses.  GVR 

has a cash flow cycle that annually results in a low point for Operating Cash around 

November 30th of each year.  On November 30, 2025, GVR had an Operating Cash balance 

that was $969,206 below the 90 day cash requirement calculation.  While this cash level was 

lower than the 90 day guideline, by year end 2025, the balance was higher than expected due 

to cash dues receipts that were higher than expected for December 2025.  Overall, GVR 

remains generally healthy with regard to Operating Cash but staff currently projects a 

November 2026 Operating Cash balance that is below the 90 Day Operating Cash Policy. 
 

Fiscal Impact: 
The entire surplus would need to remain in Cash to support the 90-day cash policy unless the 

FAC recommends otherwise. 
 

Board Options: 
1) Direct staff to leave the $144,899 2025 Operating Surplus in GVR’s Operating Cash 

Fund to help increase the projected November 2026 Operating Cash balance. 

2) Direct Staff to transfer 50% of the 2025 Surplus to the MRR B Pool Fund and leave 

50% in the Operating Cash fund. 

3) Provide alternative direction of how the surplus shall be distributed. 
  



Staff Recommendation: 
Option #1 
 

Attachments: 
1) Preliminary Staff calculation of the 2025 Surplus. 

2) 2025 90 Day Operating Cash Analysis. 

3) Pool Reserve MRR-B Cash Flow 
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Business 5.B
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Business 5.E
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Business 5.F



changing senior demographics; limited new 
developments, more renters than buyers, and changing 
family compositions/fewer children. 

• Continue review of operating cash recommendations to meet 90-day
cash on hand policy; work with Investment Committee on
recommendations

✓ Quarterly: reviewed and acknowledged there will always
be a dip in cash below the 90-day guideline due to front­
loading of member dues

• Review revenue enhancement ideas from staff
✓ June - January reviewed list presented by staff and

discussed other options; some were included in budget
recommendations.

• Review revenue of Annual Pass and Guest Pass after BAC resolves
concern regarding passes

✓ December review recommendations from BAC;
recommendations included in the fee revision of the
operating budget.

Task for Next Year: 

• Continue review of home sales forecasting model, will emphasize
understanding renter information. Continue to review the
informational/technology systems needs of GVR and ways to fund this item.

• Review the MMR A and MRR B Pool fund as it relates to the modeling for pool
replacement and equipment repairs and the relationship between the two
funds-

• Review of MRR-B Pool reserve and options to better fund this reserve
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